  QPV2500 Family
  L, H, B, BL, BQ & BQL
  July 21, 2008
2945 Oakmead Village Ct, Santa Clara, CA 95051 • Phone: (408) 737-0992 • Fax: (408) 736—8708 • Internet: www.qpsemi.com
QPV2500 Programmable Logic Device, UV Erasable, High Speed
General Description
The QPV2500 Family features total compatibility with applications developed for the Atmel® ATV2500 family of parts.
QP Semiconductor manufacturers all six variants of this product family, each one is a direct replacement for it’s Atmel®

Short Circuit Current IOS VCC = 5.5V, VOUT = 0V
Duration not to exceed 1 second,
one output at a time
All -25 -90 mA
Input Capacitance
 6/ 7/
CI VI = 0V, VCC = 5.0V
TA = 25°C, f = 1MHz
All  20 pF
Output Capacitance
6/ 7/
CO VO = 0V, VCC = 5.0V
TA = 25°C, f = 1MHz
All  12 pF
Input to Output Enable tEA VCC = 4.5V 2500L/ H-35  35 ns
  CL = 5pf 2500BQ/H-25  25 ns
  RL=580Ω►5V/280Ω►GND 2500B  15 ns
   2500BL  20 ns
   2500BQL  30 ns
Input to Output  tER VCC = 4.5V 2500L/H-35  35 ns
Disable  CL = 5pf 2500BQ/H-25  25 ns
  RL=580Ω►5V/280Ω►GND 2500B  15 ns
   2500BL  20 ns
   2500BQL  30 ns
QPV2500 L, H, B, BL, BQ & BQL
   QP SEMI, 2945 Oakmead Village Court, Santa Clara, CA 95051 Page 5 of 11
TABLE I – ELECTRICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Test Symbol Conditions 3/
-55ºC≤TA≤+125ºC,VSS=0V
4.5V ≤ VCC ≤ 5.5V
Unless Otherwise Specified
Device Min Max Unit
Input or Feedback to tPD VCC = 4.5V 2500L/H-35 1-  35 ns
Nonregistered Output  1- CL = 50pf 2500/H-251-  25 ns
  RL=580Ω►5V/280Ω►GND
 2500B 2-  15 ns
  2- CL = 35pf 2500BL 2-  20 ns
  RL=167 Ω►2V 2500BQ 2-  25 ns
   2500BQL 2-  30 ns
Clock to Output tCO VCC = 4.5V 2500L/H-35 1-  35 ns
  1- CL = 50pf 2500H-25 1-  25 ns
  RL=580Ω►5V/280Ω►GND
 2500B 2-  15 ns
  2- CL = 35pf 2500BL 2-  20 ns
  RL=167 Ω►2V 2500BQ 2-  25 ns

QPV2500 L, H, B, BL, BQ & BQL
   QP SEMI, 2945 Oakmead Village Court, Santa Clara, CA 95051 Page 7 of 11
TABLE I – ELECTRICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Test Symbol Conditions 3/
-55ºC≤TA≤+125ºC,VSS=0V
4.5V ≤ VCC ≤ 5.5V
Unless Otherwise Specified
Device Min Max Unit
Asynchronous Reset tAR VCC = 4.5V 2500H-35 1- 20  ns
Recovery Time  1- CL = 50pf 2500H-25 1- 15  ns
  RL=580Ω►5V/280Ω►GND 2500L 1- 20  ns
  2- CL = 35pf 2500B 2- 8  ns
  RL=167 Ω►2V 2500BL 2- 12  ns
   2500BQ 2- 15  ns
   2500BQL 2- 18  ns
Asynchronous Reset  tAP VCC = 4.5V 2500H-35 1-  35 ns
to Registered Output  1- CL = 50pf 2500H-25 1-  25 ns
Reset  RL=580Ω►5V/280Ω►GND 2500L 1-  35 ns
  2- CL = 35pf 2500B 2-  18 ns
  RL=167 Ω►2V 2500BL 2-  22 ns

-55ºC≤TA≤+125ºC,VSS=0V
4.5V ≤ VCC ≤ 5.5V
Unless Otherwise Specified
Device Min Max Unit
Clock Period,  tPS VCC = 4.5V 2500B 2- 12  ns
Input Pin Clock  2- CL = 35pf 2500BL 2- 14  ns
  RL=167 Ω►2V 2500BQ 2- 16  ns
   2500BQL 2- 18  ns
Maximum Clock  fMAXS VCC = 4.5V 2500B 2-  83 MHz
Frequency  2- CL = 35pf 2500BL 2-  71 MHz
Input Pin Clock  RL=167 Ω►2V 2500BQ 2-  62 MHz
   2500BQL 2-  55 MHz
Asynchronous Reset/,  tARS VCC = 4.5V 2500B 2- 12  ns
Preset Recovery   2- CL = 35pf 2500BL 2- 15  ns
Time,  RL=167 Ω►2V 2500BQ 2- 20  ns
Input Pin Clock   2500BQL 2- 25  ns
Feedback to Non- TPD2 VCC = 4.5V 2500B 2-  15 ns
Registered Output 10/  2- CL = 35pf 2500BL 2-  20 ns
  RL=167 Ω►2V 2500BQ 2-  25 ns
   2500BQL 2-  30 ns

QPV2500 L, H, B, BL, BQ & BQL
   QP SEMI, 2945 Oakmead Village Court, Santa Clara, CA 95051 Page 10 of 11
Ordering Information
Part Number Package (Mil-Std-1835) Generic
5962-9154501MQA DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500H-35DM/883
5962-9154501MXA LCC  - CQCC1-N44 QPV2500H-35LM/883
5962-9154501MYA J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500H-35KM/883
5962-9154502MQA DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500H-25DM/883
5962-9154502MXA LCC  - CQCC1-N44 QPV2500H-25LM/883
5962-9154502MYA J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500H-25KM/883
5962-9154503MQA DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500L-30DM/883
5962-9154503MXA LCC  - CQCC1-N44 QPV2500L-30LM/883
5962-9154503MYA J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500L-30KM/883
5962-9154504MQA DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500B-15DM/883
5962-9154504MXA LCC  - CQCC1-N44 QPV2500B-15LM/883
5962-9154504MYA J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500B-15KM/883
5962-9154505MQA DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500BL-20DM/883
5962-9154505MXA LCC  - CQCC1-N44 QPV2500BL-20LM/883
5962-9154505MYA J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500BL-20KM/883
5962-9154506MQA DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500BQ-25DM/883
5962-9154506MXA LCC  - CQCC1-N44 QPV2500BQ-25LM/883
5962-9154506MYA J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500BQ-25KM/883
5962-9154507MQA DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500BQL-30DM/883
5962-9154507MXA LCC  - CQCC1-N44 QPV2500BQL-30LM/883
5962-9154507MYA J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500BQL-30KM/883
QPV2500B-15DC DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500B-15DC
QPV2500B-15KC J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500B-15KC
QPV2500B-15DI DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500B-15DI
QPV2500B-15KI J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500B-15KI
QPV2500BL-20DC DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500BL-20DC
QPV2500BL-20KC J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500BL-20KC
QPV2500BL-20DI DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500BL-20DI
QPV2500BL-20KI J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500BL-20KI
QPV2500BQ-25DC DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500BQ-25DC
QPV2500BQ-25KC J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500BQ-25KC
QPV2500BQ-25DI DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500BQ-25DI
QPV2500BQ-25KI J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500BQ-25KI
QPV2500BQL-30DC DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500BQL-30DC
QPV2500BQL-30KC J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500BQL-30KC
QPV2500BQL-30DI DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500BQL-30DI
QPV2500BQL-30KI J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500BQL-30KI
QPV2500H-35DC DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500H-35DC
QPV2500H-35KC J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500H-35KC
QPV2500H-35DI DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500H-35DI
QPV2500H-35KC J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500H-35KC
QPV2500H-25DC DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500H-25DC
QPV2500H-25KC J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500H-25KC
QPV2500H-25DI DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500H-25DI
QPV2500H-25KI J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500H-25KI
QPV2500L-30DC DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500L-30DC
QPV2500L-30KC J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500L-30KC
QPV2500L-30DI DIP  -GDIP1-T40 or CDIP2-T40 QPV2500L-30DI
QPV2500L-30KI J-Leaded Chip Carrier QPV2500L-30KI
QP Semiconductor supports Source Control Drawing (SCD), and custom package development for this product family.
QPV2500 L, H, B, BL, BQ & BQL
   QP SEMI, 2945 Oakmead Village Court, Santa Clara, CA 95051 Page 11 of 11
Notes: